Village of Bolivar, Ohio

Resolution Number: R-2-2023

TITLE: A RESOLUTION TO TRANSFER MONEY BETWEEN UNRESTRICTED FUNDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH R.C. 5705.14-15

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Village of Bolivar, Ohio ("Bolivar") to transfer funds in the total amount of \$46.86 between general fund accounts, consisting of \$9.31 from 1000-330-319 to 1000-390-213, \$28.24 from 1000-330-319 to 1000-390-213, and \$9.31 from 1000-725-420 to 1000-390-213; and

WHEREAS, the Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar desires to authorize the Fiscal Officer to transfer funds as set forth in this Resolution pursuant to R.C. Sections 5705.14 and 5705.15.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, COUNTY OF TUSCARAWAS, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF ITS MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING, THAT:

- <u>SECTION 1</u>. The Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar has determined the following:
 - A. Good reasons exist and it is necessary for the total amount of \$46.86 to be transferred as follows:
 - \$9.31 from 1000-330-319 to 1000-790-225-0000;
 - \$28.24 from 1000-390-213 to 1000-390-213; and
 - \$9.31 from 1000-725-420 to 1000-390-213
 - B. No injury will result from the transfer of such funds.
- <u>SECTION 2.</u> The Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar authorizes the Fiscal Officer to transfer funds as set forth herein.
- SECTION 3. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and related to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

	welfare for the reason that the bills and meet the Resolution shall be in fr passage.	ordinary expenses of t	he Village; and, this
PASSED IN COUN	ICIL this _5 th _ day of	_January 202	3.
		Attest:	
Tim Lang, Mayor		Barb Kline, Fiscal Office	r
Approved as to Legal 1	Form by:		
Stephan P. Babik, Vil	llage Solicitor		

SECTION 4. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for the

immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general